



2020:JKLHC-JMU:5210

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

SWP No. 2017/2018

Hafeez Ahmed

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Akeel Wani, Adv.

vs

State of J&K and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. B. S. Bali, Adv. for Nos. 1 to 4
Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI for No. 5

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
07.08.2024

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in order to properly adjudicate the controversy, Commissioner/Secretary to Govt. Home Department, Civil Secretariat, U. T of J&K is required to be arrayed as party respondent.
2. Accordingly, the Commissioner/Secretary to Govt. Home Department, Civil Secretariat, U. T of J&K is arrayed as respondent No. 6. Registry to update the cause title.
3. Notice to the newly added respondent. Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG accepts notice on behalf his behalf. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall provide copy of the petition to Mrs. Kohli.
4. Let response be filed by the respondents by the next date of hearing.
5. List on 20.09.2024.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
07.08.2024
Rakesh